

No. 12-17235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NATALIA A. SIDIAKINA,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JAMES G. BERTOLI, Judge; et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, District Judge, Presiding

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

LEAH SPERO  
SPERO LAW OFFICE  
912 Cole Street, No. 301  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
Telephone: (415) 854-0347  
leah@sperolegal.com

Attorney for NATALIA A. SIDIAKINA  
By appointment from the Ninth Circuit  
Pro Bono Program

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Sidiakina’s Generalized Challenge to the Per Se Court Rule Refusing Appointment of Counsel as an ADA Accommodation Seeks Prospective Relief that is Not Inextricably Intertwined with her State Court Proceedings .....	3
A. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> permits a generalized challenge to a state court rule while barring an inextricably intertwined challenge .....	3
B. Sidiakina states a generalized claim for prospective relief that is not inextricably intertwined with her state proceedings because the district court would look at the rule on its face and not as applied.....	5
C. Defendants rely on cases where plaintiffs failed to facially challenge a general rule and failed to seek prospective relief .....	7
II. Sidiakina Has Standing for Prospective Relief Because She Intends to Return to State Court to Enforce or Modify an Order.....	10
III. Sidiakina Has Sufficiently Established a Per Se Rule to Survive a Motion to Dismiss.....	13
A. Defendants disclaim the written per se rule but demonstrate that courts act in accordance with the rule.....	13
B. Defendants take the position that appointment of counsel is never required under the ADA and is never authorized, which reflects a per se rule .....	16
C. Defendants cannot evade the ADA’s requirements through an informal rule or policy .....	17
IV. Counsel Should be Appointed for Further Proceedings and Factual Discovery on Remand.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

CONCLUSION..... 19  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agyeman v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 390 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Arredondo v. Ortiz</i> , 365 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	14
<i>Associated Gen. Contrs., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Bianchi v. Rylaarsdam</i> , 334 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 7
<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> , 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dubinka v. Judges of the Superior Court</i> , 23 F.3d 218 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Hebbe v. Plilar</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of James &amp; Christine C.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 715 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Langsam v. Cal. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 2012 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 3930 (Cal. Ct. App. May 24, 2012) .....	15
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 341 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Flowers</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Dorn, Platz &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 44 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	15
<i>United Union of Roofers, etc. No. 40 v. Ins. Corp. of Am.</i> , 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. McNair</i> , 805 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	19
